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Oil Conservation Commission 
Mr. W. B. Macey 
Box 871 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Macey: 
Eeference i s made to a copy of a l e t t e r directed to yoti from Mr. E. S. 
Greer of the Gulf Oil Corporation concerning the formation of 160 acre 
gas proration unit for, communitization for the Gulf Oil Corporation, 
Sunshine 2-N, 30-20-37, Eumont Pool. Ihe l e t t e r requests immediate assign­
ment of a gas allowable. But in this connection we would l i k e to advise 
that as of this date we have not received notice of pipeline connection. 

You w i l l notice that this well i s l i s t e d i n the Eumont pool on the 
September gas proration schedule without an allowable 

Y»urs very tr u l y , 

Mr. C.S.Taylor -Hobbs 
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P. O. DRAWER 669 • ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 

September 12, 1955 

G U L F OIL C O R P O R A T I O N ^ ^ 

E. S. GREAR 
Z O N E E X P L O R A T I O N MANAGER 

FORT WORTH 
PRODUCTION DIVISION 

R. U. BOSS 
ASST. Z O N E E X P L O R A T I O N M A N A G E R 

Secretary-Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Sir; 

Gulf Oil Corporation is the Operator of a non-standard gas 
proration unit consisting of the SW/4 of Section 30, Township 20 South, 
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Msxico, i n the Eumont Gas Pool. The unit 
well is Gulf Oil Corporation's Sunshine Well No. 2 located i n the SE/4 
SW/4 of Section 30. An application for the approval of this non-stan­
dard gas proration unit was f i l e d , and by your Administrative Order No. 
NSP 172, you approved the formation of the unit and provided for an 
allowable i n accordance with the pool rules based upon a unit of 160 
acres. 

Gulf Oil Corporation is the owner of the leasehold interest 
covering Lot 4 i n the E/2 SW/4 of Section 30 and Sinclair Oil and Gas 
Company is the owner of the leasehold interest covering Lot 3 of Sec­
tion 30. Gulf and Sinclair have agreed to pool their respective 
interests for the production of gas from this unit within the l i m i t s 
of the Eumont Gas Pool and the Pooling Agreement is i n the process of 
preparation for execution. 

Pursuant to the practice heretofore followed by the Commission, 
you are requested to place the unit well upon the gas proration schedule, 
effective immediately, allocating to i t an allowable based upon the 160 
acre unit i n the Eumont Gas Pool. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

E. S. GREAR 

TEAsec 
CC: Proration Manager 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 2045, Hobbs, New Mexico 

M. I . Taylor - Roswell, New Mexico 

C. F. Taylor - Hobbs, New Mexico 



MR. W. B.' MACEY 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
BOX 871 HE: 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO PROPOSED NSP #172 

PROPOSED NSL 

Dear Mr. Macey: 

I have examined the application dated July 8, 1955 

for the Gulf Oil Corp. Sunshine #2 30-20s-37e 
Cperator Lease and Well No. S-T-R 

and my recommendations are as follows: 

OK S.J.S. . 

OK R.F.M. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

Engineer 
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G U L F OIL CORPORATION 
B.E.THOMPSON

 _ P. O. "DRAWER 1290 • FORT WORTH 1, TEXAS 
DIVISION PRODUCTION MANAGER F O R T W O R T H 

PRODUCTION DIVISION 
July 8, 1955 

Res Application for 160-Acre Gulf — 
Sinclair Non-Standard Gas Proration 
Unit, Eumont Gas Pool, Comprising 
the SW/4. of Section 30, T-20-S, 
R-37-E. Lea County. Nev Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemens 

Gulf Oil Corporation hereby makes application for approval 
of a non-standard gas proration unit comprising the SW/|of Section 30, 
T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico, and i n support thereof states 
the following facts: 

(1) Gulf Oil Corporation i s owner and operator of a State 
o i l and gas lease known as i t s Sunshine Lease located 
i n the E/2 of the SW/4- and SW/4 of the SW/4 of Section 
30, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico,, Sinclair 
Oil and Gas Company i s owner and operator of a State 
lease known as i t s State 193 Lease located i n the NW/4 
of the SW/4 of Section 30, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, 
New Mexico. The Gulf and Sinclair leases comprise the 
160 acres above described© 

(2) GuDJ^il .Corporation i s owner and operator of the 
Sunshine | located l£80_feet. f r o ^ J ^ ^ j ^ ^ i u 3 ^ ^ a ^ p & J 
66^^eeT!from the south' line oFsec'tion 30, T-̂ O-S, X s JLt$> 
R-JJ^ExJjeaJS^ which" was plugged /s**-/ "l£Z7~f 
back to a depth of 3624^ feet from the Eunice Oil Pool, ***** a 

the well was then completed i n the interval of 3310 
feet to 3522 feet i n the Eumont Gas Pool on JuneT^ 
1955. " ~ " 

(3) Contingent upon obtaining Oil Conservation Commission 
approval of this application for the non-standard 160-
acre gas proration unit, Gulf Oil Corporation and 
Sinclair Oil and Gas Company have agreed to enter into 
a gas pooling agreement and an operating agreement 
covering the above described 160 acres for the purpose 
of producing their respective shares of Eumont Pool 
gas under the acreage and have agreed to use the Gulf 
Oil Corporation Sunshine #2 as the Unit Well e 



Oil Conservation Commission -2- 7-8-55 

(4) The proposed non-standard gas proration unit w i l l meet 
the requirements of Rule 5(b) of the Oil Conservation 
Commission Order No0 R-520 as follows: 

(a) Contiguous quarter-quarter sections w i l l comprise 
the unit* 

(b) The proposed unit l i e s wholly within a single 
governmental section a 

(c) A l l acreage within the proposed unit may reason­
ably be presumed productive of gas* 

(d) The length or width of the proposed unit does 
not exceed 5280 feet. 

(e) By copy of this letter of application, all oper­
ators owning interest in the section in which the 
proposed unit is located and all operators within 
1500 feet of the proposed unit well are notified 
by registered mail of the intent of Gulf Oil 
Corporation and Sinclair Oil and Gas Company to 
form the proposed non-standard gas proration unit. 
(See attached affidavit») 

In view of the existence of the facts herein stated and compli­
ance with the provisions of Rule 5(b) of the Oil Conservation Commission's 
Order No» R-520, Gulf Oil Corporation requests that the Secretary of the 
Commission approve the above described non-standard gas proration unit© 

Respectfully submitted, 

GULF OIL CORPORATION 

Registered Mail - Return Receipt Requested: 

i/Amerada Petroleum Company 
P. 0. Box 2040 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 

^ Cities Service Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 97 
Hobbs, New Mexico 

v^Hudson and Hudson 
1810 Electric Building 
Fort Worth, Texas 

cc: Oil Conservation Commission 
P.: 0. Box 204-5 
Hobbs, New Mexico 

^Humble Oil & Refining Company 
P. 0. Box 1600 
Midland, Texas 

Skeliy Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 38 
Hobbs, New Mexico 

^ P h i l l i p s Petroleum Co* 
P. 0. Box 2105 
Hobbs, New Mexico 

Sinclair Oil and Gas Company 
P. 0. Box U70 
Hobbs, New Mexico 
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GULF OIL CORPORATION 
FORT WORTH PRODUCTION DIVISION 

Scale 1" = 2,000« 

Plat Accompanying Application for 
160-Acre Non-Standard Gas Unit 

Gulf Sunshine Lease 



STATE OF TEXAS 5 

COUNTY OF TARRANT | 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally 
appeared T. W. Rhoads - - Division Gas Engineer 0 f the 
Fort Worth Production Division of Gulf Oil Corporation, who, after 
being by me duly sworn, upon his oath states that, to the best of his 
knowledge, the statements contained i n the foregoing Application of 
Gulf Oil Corporation, dated July 8 , 195 5 . are true 
and correct and that copies of such Application were duly deposited on 

July J 3 , 195_JL, i n the United States post office 
as registered mail, with a l l charges prepaid, addressed to each of the 
parties shown receiving carbon copies of such Application. 

T. W. RHOADS 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by the said T. W. Rhoads 
this / 3 day of July , 195 5 . to certify which witness 
my hand and seal of office. 

H. King. Jr. 
Notary Public i n and for Tarrant 

County, Texas 

My Commission Expires: 

June 1, 1957 , 



un-ICE OCC 

P. C . B R O O K E 
V I C E - P R E S . & D I V I S I O N MANAGER 

FLOYD BRETT 
. A S S I S T A N T D I V I S I O N MANAGER 

F A I R B U I L D I N G 

July 20, 19$$ 

LOREN W A R E 
D I V I S I O N E X P L O R A T I O N SUPT. 

J . T . R E E V E S 
D I V I 5 I O N P R O D U C T I O N S U P T . 

R. E. D O S S E R 
D I V I S I O N GAS S G A S P R O D U C T S S U P T . 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission (3) 
P. 0„ Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Rer G u l f ' s Appl ica t ion For 160 Acre 
Nonstandard Gas Proration Unit in 
Eumont Gas Pool and Comprising 
The SW/U of Section 30-20S-37E, 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Please r e f e r to G u l f ' s appl ica t ion of July 8, 1955 concerning 
subject nonstandard u n i t . S inc l a i r i s the owner and operator of the 
State 193 lease which i s a I4.O acre t r a c t consist ing of the NW/I4. of the 
proposed u n i t . This i s to advise that S inc l a i r desires that t h i s t r a c t 
be included i n the above un i t j u s t as proposed i n G u l f ' s app l ica t ion . 

Yours very t r u l y , 

J . T. Reeves 

JTR:RMA:eh 

cc: Gulf O i l Corporation 
P. 0. Drawer 1290 
Fort Worth, Texas 



In reply refer tos 
Unit Division 

February 21, 1956 

Gulf Oil Corporation 
P. O, Drawer 669 
Roswell, Hew Mexico 

Re; Gulf Sunshine State Mo. 1 
Coswra-fiiti zation -
Sec. 30-20S-37E-, 
Lot 3 & k, NE/lj. SW/I4., 
SE/lj, SW/lj., Lea County, 
New Mexico 

Attentions Mr. Curtis 

©entleaens 

¥e are handing you herewith two copies 
of the <2ulf Sunshine State Mo. 2 Communities-
tion: Agreement, which was approved by the 
Cowifiis.®loner of Public-Lands on February 21, 
lf£6, subject to like approval by the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Commission. 

O f f i c i a l Receipt No* 112276 in the amount 
Of $5.00 covering your f i l i n g fee is attached 
hereto. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

E. S. WALKER 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

MMR/m 
encis 3 

ccs 0CC*Sa-nta Fe 


